

Nos. 07-984 and 07-990

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**COEUR ALASKA, INC.,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**ALASKA,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBERT D. ANDERSON  
FENNEMORE CRAIG  
3003 N. CENTRAL AVE.,  
SUITE 2600  
PHOENIX, AZ 85012-2913  
(602) 916-5000

DUANE J. DESIDERIO\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS J. WARD  
AMY C. CHAI  
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15<sup>TH</sup> STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200

September 24, 2008

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE SPECIFIC TYPE OF POLLUTANT DETERMINES WHICH CLEAN WATER ACT PERMIT PROGRAM COVERS A GIVEN DISCHARGE .....	3
A. Section 404 Permits Cover Dredged or Fill Material, While Section 402 Permits Cover “Other” Pollutants .....	3
B. Section 404 Permits Cover Sediment “Placed” at Specified Disposal Sites, While Section 402 Permits Cover Sediment Transported by Flowing Water .....	6
C. Courts Must Defer to the Agencies’ Expertise in Deciding Whether a Particular Discharge is Fill Material or Some “Other” Pollutant, and Accordingly Which Permit Program Should Apply .....	9
D. EPA’s Comprehensive Section 402 Program for Stormwater Runoff is Designed to Control Sediment That Moves With Flowing Water (as Opposed to Fill Placed in a Specific Location) .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** *(cont.)*

Page(s)

II. THE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECTION 404 PERMIT PROGRAM ADEQUATELY PROTECT WATER QUALITY .....	17
A. Requirements Imposed by the Clean Water Act and Agency Regulations .....	19
1. <i>404(b)(1) Guidelines</i> .....	19
2. <i>Public Interest Review</i> .....	23
3. <i>Mitigation</i> .....	25
4. <i>Section 401 Water Quality             Certification</i> .....	28
B. Requirements Imposed by the Corps’s Obligation to Comply With Other Laws....	29
1. <i>National Environmental Policy             Act (NEPA)</i> .....	29
2. <i>Endangered Species Act (ESA)</i> .....	30
3. <i>National Historic Preservation             Act (NHPA)</i> .....	31
4. <i>Other Laws</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### **Cases**

<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87, 103 (1983) .....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	31
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002) .....	33
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	5
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1085 (2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....	5
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	10
<i>Mall Props. v. Marsh</i> , 672 F. Supp. 561 (D. Mass. 1987) .....	23
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of</i> <i>Eng'rs</i> , 2007 WL 259944 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2007) .....	34
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of</i> <i>Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	6, 18
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	33
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....	28
<i>S.E. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	30
<i>Tex. Indep. Prods. &amp; Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 07-1512 (filed June 2, 2008) .....	33
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. pending sub nom. United States v. McWane</i> , No. 08-223 (filed Aug. 21, 2008) .....	33
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(cont.)*

Page(s)

***Statutory Provisions***

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> (Clean Water Act):	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(4) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1328(a) .....	4, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....	11, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	4-5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b).....	7, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) .....	7, 17-18
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A) .....	3
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. § 470(f).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, 16 U.S.C. § 661 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. § 661 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. § 1278(a).....	32
Marine Mammal Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1361 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. § 1456(c) .....	32
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	30
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. § 1855(b)(2).....	32
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
 <b><i>Regulations</i></b>	
33 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 325, app. B, § 7.....	29
Pt. 325, app. B, § 7(a) .....	29
Pt. 325, app. B, § 8.....	29
Pt. 325, app. C .....	31
Pt. 332 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	Page(s)
Section 230.11.....	29
Section 320.3.....	33
Section 320.4(a) .....	23
Section 320.4(a)(1) .....	23, 24
Section 320.4(r)(1) .....	26
Section 323.1(e)(ii).....	7
Section 323.2(f) .....	8
Section 332.2.....	26
Section 332.3.....	27
Section 332.3(a)(2) .....	26
Section 332.3(b)(2) .....	27
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 800.2(a) .....	31
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 230, subpt. E .....	22
Pt. 230, subpt. G .....	17
Pt. 230, subpt. H.....	17
Pt. 230, subpt. J.....	26
Section 122.3(b) .....	5-6
Section 122.26(b)(15)(i) .....	16
Section 230.3(q-1) .....	22
Section 230.10(a) .....	21
Section 230.10(a)(2).....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
Section 230.10(a)(3) .....	22
Section 230.60(b) .....	19-20
Section 230.61(b) .....	20
Section 230.70.....	20
Section 230.70(a) .....	20
Section 230.70(b) .....	20
Section 230.71.....	20
Section 230.71(c).....	20
Section 230.71(d) .....	20
Section 230.72.....	20
Section 230.72(b) .....	20
Section 230.72(d) .....	20
<b>50 C.F.R.:</b>	
Section 402.14(a) .....	30
Section 402.14(h)(3).....	30
Section 600.905.....	32
<b><i>Federal Register Notices</i></b>	
Guidelines for Specification of Disposal Sites for Dredged or Fill Material; Final Rule, 45 Fed. Reg. 85,636 (Dec. 24, 1980) .....	17, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
Ore Mining and Dressing; Point Source Category; Effluent Limitations Guidelines, Pretreatment Standards, and New Source Performance Standards, 53 Fed. Reg. 18,764 (May 24, 1988) .....	13
Processing of Dep't of Army Permits; Procedures for the Protection of Historic Properties, 55 Fed. Reg. 27,003 (June 29, 1990).....	31
NPDES Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water Discharges, 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	15
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System— Regulations for Revision of the Water Pollution Control Program Addressing Storm Water Discharges, 64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999) .....	14, 15
Final Revisions to the Clean Water Act's Regulatory Definitions of "Fill Material" and "Discharge of Fill Material," 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002) .....	9, 11
Processing of Dep't of the Army Permits; Procedures for the Protection of Historic Properties, 69 Fed. Reg. 57,662 (Sept. 27, 2004).....	32
Reissuance of Nationwide Permits; Final Notice, 72 Fed. Reg. 11,092 (March 12, 2007) .....	18
Compensatory Mitigation of Losses of Aquatic Resources; Final Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 19,594 (Apr. 10, 2008) .....	25, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont.)

Page(s)

***Other Authorities***

Br. for the Federal Resp'ts in Opp'n to Cert. Pet., <i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. S.E. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , No. 07-984 (consol. with No. 07-990) (S. Ct. filed May 14, 2008).....	13
The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English (5th ed. 1964) .....	8, 9
Guidance on Compensatory Mitigation Projects for Aquatic Res. Impacts Under the Corps Regulatory Program Pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 02-2 (Dec. 24, 2002) .....	26
Memorandum of Agreement Between the Dep't of the Army and the Environmental Protection Agency, Concerning the Determination of Mitigation Under the Clean Water Act Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines (Feb. 6, 1990).....	25
Sunding & Zilberman, <i>The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process</i> , 42 Nat. Resources J. 59 (2002) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
U.S. E.P.A., <i>Volunteer Estuary Monitoring: A Methods Manual</i> , EPA-842-B-06-003 (2d ed. March 2006), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow/estuaries/monitor/">http://www.epa.gov/owow/estuaries/monitor/</a> .....	12
U.S. E.P.A., Office of Water, <i>Volunteer Stream Monitoring: A Methods Manual</i> , EPA 841-B-97003 (Nov. 1997), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow/monitoring/volunteer/stream/">http://www.epa.gov/owow/monitoring/volunteer/stream/</a> .....	12
U.S. E.P.A., Office of Water, <i>Volunteer Lake Monitoring: A Methods Manual</i> , EPA 440-4-91-002, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/volunteer/lake/lakevolman.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/volunteer/lake/lakevolman.pdf</a> .....	12
Want, Law of Wetlands Regulation § 2.6 (2008) .....	23
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1975).....	8, 9
